
Bursledon, Hamble and Hound Local Area Committee – Thursday 20 September 
2018

Application Number: F/18/82248
Case Officer: Andy Grandfield
Received Date: Thursday 4 January 2018
Site Address: Brownfield Site Blundell Lane, Bursledon, Southampton, 

SO31 8AL
Applicant: Nicola Beal
Proposal: Conversion and redevelopment of site to provide 1no. 2 bed 

dwelling

Recommendation: REFUSE

FOR THE FOLLOWING REASONS:

1 By virtue of the scale, bulk and design of the proposed dwelling, the 
development would appear incongruous and at odds with the prevailing 
character of area of the area contrary to Saved Policy 59.BE of the Eastleigh 
Borough Local Plan (2001 - 2011), policy DM1 of the emerging Eastleigh 
Borough Local Plan (2016- 2036) and the provisions of paragraphs 124, 130 
and 131 of the National Planning Policy Framework. 

2 Insufficient information has been submitted to demonstrate that the 
development would not have an adverse and unacceptable detrimental impact 
on (i) the health and amenity of trees in close proximity to the development ; 
and (ii) roosts, foraging and commuting corridors of bats. As such the proposal 
fails to demonstrate that it is in compliance with the requirements of Saved 
Policies 25.NC and 59.BE of the adopted Eastleigh Borough Local Plan (2001 - 
2011), polices DM1 and DM11 of the emerging Eastleigh Borough Local Plan 
(2016- 2036) and paragraph 175 of the NPPF. 

3 The application fails to secure provision for developer contributions for off-site 
provision of mitigation measures in accordance with the Solent Recreational 
Mitigation Project and as such the application is contrary to policies 191.IN of 
Eastleigh Borough Local Plan Review (2001-2011), Eastleigh Borough 
Council's Planning Obligations Supplementary Planning Document and 
Paragraphs 54 - 56 of the National Planning Policy Framework.

Note to Applicant: The application was determined following consideration of 
the the following plans numbered: (pl)01, (pl)03, (pl)05.
 

Report:

This application has been referred to Committee by The Lead Specialist for Housing 
and Development due to the unusual nature of the proposal 



Description of Application

1. The proposal is for the construction of 2no. bed detached dwelling on the site of a 
brick built former gas governor building. The accommodation is located across 
three floors with the ground floor comprising of an open plan kitchen-living – 
dining area, with stairs leading to two bedrooms and a bathroom on the first floor. 
The stairs continue to the roof terrace where the external amenity space is 
provided. The dwelling has a footprint of 31sqm.Windows and a small balcony 
primarily face southeast (towards Blundell Lane) or northeast (towards the open 
space associated with the new Bovis development). 

2. The site is located within Flood Zone 3, therefore the ground floor is 
approximately 1.5m above the external ground levels, and accessed by a set of 
external steps leading to a porch. A basement is proposed below the living 
accommodation and would be used for cycle and bin storage. 

3. Two parking spaces are proposed within the site whilst adjoining land that falls 
within the highway boundary is proposed to be utilised to enable cars to enter 
and leave the site in a forward gear. 

The Application Site

4. The application site is very small at 90sqm in size and is enclosed by chain-link 
fencing with access gates on to Blundell Lane. The existing red brick, flat roof 
redundant building has raised threshold access via external staircase, measures 
approximately 4.50m in height with a footprint of 18 sqm. 

5. The site itself narrows at the front where it abuts highway land resulting in an 
unusual shaped site that limits the opportunities to provide usable external space 
or increase the footprint of the building. On slightly higher land (0.3m) and within 
3m of the site boundary to the south is a multi-stemmed tree (circa 10m in 
height), the canopy of which overhangs the application site. 

6. Within the adopted Eastleigh Borough Local Plan (2001 – 2011) the site falls 
outside of the urban edge and within countryside. It is opposite the boundary of 
the Bursledon Conservation Area which falls on the opposite side of Blundell 
Lane. In the emerging Local Plan (2016 – 2036) the site falls within the urban 
edge, a reflection of the adjustments made to facilitate the adjoining new housing 
development.  

The surrounding area

7. An unmade access along the southwest boundary provides vehicular access to 2 
Maidstone Cottage, a small bungalow with parking and garden accessed via the 
drive. To the north is the recently built housing development by Bovis Homes, 
whilst to the northeast is an area of open land to be used for drainage features, 
public open space and a children’s play area. 



8. To the southeast is woodland, the raised railway line and the River Hamble all of 
which are located within the Bursledon Conservation Area. Blundell Lane is  
relatively narrow, enclosed by hedging on one side and very rural in nature 
despite the recent housing development. The A27 is to the southwest, partially 
screened by trees during the summer months but more visible from the 
application site during the winter. 

Relevant Planning History

9. No history on the application site but the adjoining bungalow (2 Maidenstone 
Cottage) had planning permission granted in 2011 to demolish the property and 
replace it with a two storey dwelling. This permission has since expired. To the 
north, outline planning permission was granted for 90 dwellings with the 
subsequent reserved matters application being approved in 2015. 

Representations Received

10.Four letters of objection have been received raising the following concerns:

 Development is out of scale, an over development and out of character with 
the locality and the wider Old Bursledon area. 

 Impact on views of the River Hamble 
 Loss of greenspace between existing properties and the Bovis development
 Loss of privacy
 Liable to flood
 Blundell Lane is a relatively busy lane
 Would not improve air quality or reduce pollution 
 Inadequate school and health facilities
 Existing building has been on site for many years, is not an eyesore and anti-

social behaviour has not been witnessed there. 
 Impact on property value. 

Consultation Responses (Summarised)

11.Hampshire County Council – Highways: No objection subject to provision of 
two parking spaces and drop kerbed access to the highway. 

12.Borough Urban Design Specialist: Would impede some views of the 
conservation area and would be visible from the A27 in the winter months. The 
adjoining trees would need to be cut back to allow for the development. The 
materials are too traditional for a contemporary design, whilst the timber cladding 
would appear top heavy. Scheme would benefit from a 3D digital model 
demonstrating its impact, a change in materials and exploring options to grow the 
building horizontally. 

13.Heritage Specialist – No objection. An ingenious proposal, that appears to have 
been thoroughly researched, would be a vast improvement to this corner, 
particularly now the thoroughly rural feel is lost with the new housing estate. 



Comments made on the type of proposed timber cladding and for it to sit proud of 
the render. 

14.Borough Tree Specialist: In the absence of an arboricultural report, concerns 
raised on grounds that a larger structure would require a significant amount of 
crown lifting which could be an unacceptable amount, with significant branch 
wounds on the main stem potentially resulting in stem decay. In addition the 
construction of the driveway could impact on the multi-stemmed tree, but this 
could be addressed via suitable worded conditions requiring further information to 
be provided. 

15.Environment Agency – No objection. The proposed development will only meet 
the requirements of the National Planning Policy Framework if the measures as 
detailed in the Flood Risk Assessment (Addendum to FRA, dated April 2018) are 
followed. Recommend condition that ground floor finished floor level is no lower 
than 4.41mAOD and no habitable living accommodation should be located below 
this level. 

16.HCC Flood & Water Management – The site is less than 1 ha, therefore no 
comment provided. 

17.Ecological Specialist - Clarification of the likely effect of the changed access 
arrangements on the off-site group of trees with bat roost potential. If these trees 
are likely to be removed, substantially pruned, further isolated from nearby 
vegetation or subject to increased lighting, surveys will be required to enable 
EBC to understand the value of the roost(s) and the potential for effective 
mitigation. If minded to approve, contribution towards the Solent Recreation 
Strategy and a condition to secure a Construction Management Plan are 
necessary. 

18.Natural England – No objection subject to securing a contribution towards the 
Solent Recreation Strategy

19.Bursledon Parish Council  - No objection. 

20.Bursledon Rights of Way & Amenities Preservation Society – Object. The 
Society believes the site is within the currently designated and adopted Old 
Bursledon Conservation Area, countryside, the adopted local gap between 
Hedge End and Bursledon and the strategic gap between Fareham and 
Eastleigh. Insufficient regard to the environmental aspects of the site when 
justifying this unique property including its sensitive river setting, the historic 
railway bridge and biodiversity matters. The new dwelling would be very visible 
and highway safety concerns are raised due to the narrow nature and lack of 
footpath along Blundell Lane. Conflicts with policies 1.CO (countryside); 3.CO 
(Local Gap); 10.CO (replacement buildings in countryside); 17.CO (industrial 
sites in countryside); 18.CO (landscape character); 39.ES (River Hamble); 59.BE 
(General design); 169.LB (Old Bursledon Conservation Area_; 179.LB (Old 
Bursledon Special Policy Area). 

Policy Context (Adopted Local Plan):  Designation Applicable to Site



 Outside the Built-up Area Boundary - Countryside
 Within Solent Mitigation and Disturbance Zone

Development Plan Saved Policies and Emerging Local Plan Policies

21.Eastleigh Borough Local Plan Review 2001-2011 saved Policies: 1.CO, 18.CO, 
25.NC, 28.ES, 33.ES, 34.ES, 35.ES, 39.ES, 43.ES, 45.ES, 59.BE, 104.T, 169.LB 
and 191.IN

Submitted Eastleigh Borough Local Plan 2011 - 2029, July 2014

22.The Eastleigh Borough Local Plan 2011-2029 was submitted for examination in 
July 2014 but the Inspector concluded that insufficient housing was being 
provided for in the Plan and that it was unsound.  While this has not been 
withdrawn and remains a material consideration, it can therefore be considered to 
have extremely limited weight in the determination of this application

Emerging Eastleigh Borough Local Plan 2016-2036

23.The Council is at the pre-Submission publication stage (Regulation 19) of the 
emerging Eastleigh Borough Local Plan for the Period 2016 – 2036. The current 
consultation stage closed on 8 August 2018 with submission to the Secretary of 
State scheduled for autumn 2018. The adoption of the Local Plan is anticipated in 
summer 2019.  Given the status of the emerging Plan, it is considered that limited 
weight can be attributed to it.

Supplementary Planning Documents

 Quality Places (adopted November 2011)
 Environmentally Sustainable Development (March 2009)
 Biodiversity (Dec 2009) 
 Residential Parking Standards (adopted January 2009).
 Planning Obligations (July 2008)

Other relevant documents

 Old Bursledon Conservation Area Appraisal and Management Proposals (Feb 
2012)

 Solent Recreation Mitigation Strategy (Dec 2017)

National Planning Policy Framework 

24.The National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) states that applications for 
planning permission must be determined in accordance with the development 
plan unless material considerations indicate otherwise. Paragraph 10 sets out a 
general presumption in favour of sustainable development and paragraph 11 
states that development proposals which accord with the development plan 
should be approved without delay. Where the development plan is absent, silent, 
or relevant policies are out-of-date planning permission should be granted unless 



the adverse impacts of the development would outweigh the benefits; or specific 
policies in the Framework indicate development should be restricted

25.Achieving sustainable development means that the planning system has three 
overarching objectives – economic, social and environmental (para 8) – which 
are interdependent and need to be pursued in mutually supportive ways (so that 
opportunities can be taken to secure net gains across each of the different 
objectives). These objectives should be delivered through the preparation and 
implementation of plans and the application of the policies in the Framework.

26.Planning decisions should play an active role in guiding development towards 
sustainable solutions, but in doing so should take local circumstances into 
account, to reflect the character, needs and opportunities of each area.

27.The creation of high quality buildings and places is fundamental to what the 
planning and development process should achieve (para 124). Good design is a 
key aspect of sustainable development, creates better places in which to live and 
work and helps make development acceptable to communities.

National Planning Practice Guidance 

28.Where material, this guidance on air quality, good design, flood risk, 
contamination, natural environment, planning obligations, transport assessments 
and wastewater provision should be afforded weight in the consideration of 
planning applications.

Assessment of Proposal: Development Plan and / or Legislative Background

29.Section 70(2) of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 and Section 38(6) of 
the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 require a local planning 
authority determining an application to do so in accordance with the 
Development Plan unless material considerations indicate otherwise.

30.The Development Plan in this case comprises the saved policies of the 
Eastleigh Borough Local Plan Review 2001-2011 and the Hampshire Minerals 
and Waste Plan (adopted 2013).

31.In terms of other material planning considerations, the National Planning Policy 
Framework and Planning Practice Guidance constitute material 
considerations of significant weight. The policies within the emerging Local 
Plan can be given only limited weight at this moment in time. 

The Principle of Development

32.  Within the adopted Local Plan (2001 – 2011) the application site falls outside of 
the urban edge and within countryside. Development in the countryside is 
supported by the adopted Local Plan if it relates to agricultural activities or a 
leisure / statutory undertake activity that requires a countryside location (1.CO); is 
for the re-use of buildings for a residential use (16.CO); or which forms an 



extension to an authorised commercial use in the countryside (17.CO). The 
proposed development does not fall neatly in to these permissible forms of 
development and therefore is contrary to the saved policies of the adopted Local 
Plan. However, regard is had to presence of an existing structure on site and 
whilst not a “conversion”, the presence of the brick built structure on the site does 
enable the site to have a brownfield status. Furthermore, the emerging Local Plan 
(2016 – 2036) responds to the allocation of land to north for housing and 
proposes the urban edge is redrawn to include this site, which weight canbe 
given to. 

33. In the light of this, there are material considerations that indicate the use of this 
site for a residential purposes could be supported provided the development 
accord with other technical and details policies.  

34.The site does not fall within the Bursledon Conservation Area, The Old Bursledon 
Special Policy Area or a Local / Strategic Gap in either the adopted or emerging 
Local Plans. 

Sustainable Development

35. In the absence of an up to date Local Plan, the Local Planning Authority (LPA) 
have had regard to paragraph 11 (d) of the NPPF and the need to consider 
whether any adverse impacts of approving the development proposed would 
significantly and demonstrably outweigh the benefits (the planning balance) and, 
as such, whether the development would constitute sustainable development 
when having regard to its economic, social and environmental aspects. To form 
an overall on the sustainable nature of the development, the proposal has been 
assessed on the basis of the details set out below. 

Character, Appearance and Layout

36.Despite the recent developments to the northwest of Blundell Lane, the character 
of the lane has remained that of a rural, narrow lane bound by hedging on one 
side and more open views over the salt marshes towards the river. The 
application site is viewed when travelling southwest towards Bridge Road against 
a back drop of mature with glimpse of the adjoining bungalow and the 
development opposite the junction with the A27 (Bridge Road). The new estate 
recently constructed by Bovis is not readily apparent until opposite the proposed 
open space abutting Blundell Lane, which has necessitated the removal of the 
hedging at this point and opened up views of the gas governor on the application 
site. Views of the site are more restricted from the A27, especially during summer 
months but are more apparent when the trees are not in full leaf. It is 
acknowledged that despites its rural appearance, Blundell Lane is reasonably 
well used by vehicles as a “rat-run” or when access the boatyard to the north. 

37.Whilst the site is proposed to be within the new urban edge, its semi-rural 
location would remain relatively unaltered from that current seen on site; apart 
from the formal laying out of the adjoining open space.



38. The proposed development has a strong contemporary architectural basis and 
provides a unique approach to maximising the limited land available and would 
create a structure that does not “ape” adjoining developments, but makes a 
statement on its own. The site is not subject to a Design Code or policy 
restricting development to a particular approach or style and the NPPF advises 
great weight should be given to outstanding or innovative designs which promote 
high levels of sustainability, or help raise the standard of design more generally 
in an area (para 131). However, it continues by stating this is as long as the 
proposals fit in with the overall form and layout of their surroundings.

39. The LPA are supportive of the principle of innovative approaches to new 
development as evidence by some of the comments within the responses from 
the heritage specialist and urban design specialist. However, the need to avoid 
habitable accommodation below a level that could experience flooding and the 
limited land available to provide a larger footprint, results in a dwelling that is 
more than twice the height of the existing structure. The narrow footprint, the use 
of timber and render, the provision of very domestic scale windows primarily on 
the public elevations, together with the formation of a roof terrace, result in an 
tall, narrow building that would be seen in isolation, with little if any reference to 
the former industrial style building that currently occupies the site. Whilst 
potentially suited to a more urban site, the proposal in its current form does not 
relate well to this rural location, including its relationship with the adjoining 
conservation area. 

40. The proposed development does respond to the site’s small nature and would 
deliver a floor area that meets the nationally prescribed standards and 
requirements in emerging policy DM32 for a 2 bed room dwelling. However, to 
meet the private amenity space requirements, a roof terrace is proposed which 
requires screening to avoid overlooking of neighbouring properties and thus 
increases the bulk of the structure. Furthermore, whilst the policy requirement for 
two parking spaces can physically be provided the development would appear 
cramped and, even with the use of the multi-stemmed tree as an island, would 
likely lead to vehicles needing to reverse in to / out of parking areas close to the 
highway. Adequate bin and cycle storage could be provided within the basement 
area. 

41. The proposal is located sufficient distance from nearby properties that design 
would not result in an unacceptable impact on residential amenity in terms of 
loss of outlook or impact on privacy. The traffic movements associated with this 
development are minimal and would have a negligible impact on junction 
capacity or air quality with the local area. 

42.The application is supported by a Flood Risk Assessment which demonstrates 
the site, whilst in Flood Zone 3, could be occupied safely and without harm to the 
flood plain subject to habitable rooms and floor levels being above a specified 
height, thereby ensuring the scheme complied with saved policy 43.ES. 

43. If the principle of development were to be accepted, to ensure compliance with 
saved policy 35.ES and 45.ES a site condition survey and details of surface 
water drainage would be required to be submitted by condition.  



44.Overall, the scheme is considered to be an overdevelopment of the site and be at 
odds with the prevailing character of the area. 

Ecology, trees and the natural environment. 

45.The application is not supported by phase 1 Ecology Survey but the completed 
biodiversity check list advises the development would unlikely have an impact on 
the nature conservation areas, protected species or biodiversity. It is accepted 
the site and existing structure have little if any biodiversity value and the 
proposals do offer opportunity to improve the biodiversity value of the application 
site in accordance with saved policy 25.NC and paragraph 175 of the NPPF.
 

46.To facilitate the increased height of the development, the multi-stemmed trees 
close to the site would require substantial crown lifting and, in the absence of an 
arboricultural report, the borough tree specialist has raised concerns that this 
could undermine the tree’s amenity value and health. Furthermore, the ecological 
specialist has advised the absence of bat survey of the tree, the Local Planning 
Authority (LPA) cannot be certain the scheme would not cause harm or 
disturbance to bats roosting or foraging in this area. Whilst information on these 
issues could be sought, it would be required prior to a decision on the principle of 
the development is made. 

47. The site is located within 5.6km of the coastal Special Protection Area(s) and 
Ramsar Site(s) and these protected arears may result from increased 
recreational disturbance associated with an increase in residential properties 
within this zone. To mitigate this impact, the LPA support the Solent Recreational 
Mitigation Strategy and, if the scheme were to be approved, the LPA would seek 
to secure a contribution towards the implementation of a range of mitigation 
measures aimed at visitor management. Subject to this being secured, Natural 
England have raised no objection. 

Planning Obligations

48. The National Planning Practice Guidance (NPPG) sets the threshold for when 
tariff based planning obligations can be required by new development. This 
means that developments of ten units or less (and which have a maximum 
combined floor space of no more than 1000 square metres) will be exempt from 
the need to provide tariff based planning obligations or affordable housing. The 
proposed development in this instance falls within this threshold and as such no 
planning obligations can be requested.

Conclusion

49.The site falls outside of the urban edge as defined within the adopted Local Plan 
(2001 – 2011) but in response to the recently constructed Bovis development to 
the north, the urban edge is proposed to redrawn to include this application site in 
the emerging Local Plan (2016 – 2036). 



50.The innovative design approach to this constrained site is recognised, with the 
applicant seeking to deliver a scheme that meets adopted standards for car 
parking, internal space and amenity space in a building that promotes diversity in 
the design of buildings within this area. 

51.However, the predominantly rural appearance of the site together with the 
contemporary design approach on a site limited for space would result in a 
dwelling that fails to respond appropriately to the more rural appearance and 
setting of the site and by virtue of no significant landscaping or amenity space at 
ground level would result in a site that appeared overdeveloped. The application 
fails to demonstrate through the lack of supporting surveys that the construction 
and occupation of the dwelling would not cause harm to adjoining trees or cause 
detriment to bat roots or foraging corridors. As such, the scheme is 
recommended for refusal. 




